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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Rollingbrook Way, 60’ +/- SW
intersection centerlines of Rollingbrook * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Way and Monmouth Drive

st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1st Councilmanic District

(100 Rollingbrook Way) * CASE NO. 02-006-A

Sharon A. & Norman M. Habighurst *

Petitioners

® %k F % Kk k %k F & * Kk ok * ¥k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance filed by
Sharon A. & Norman M. Habighurst, legal owners of that property known as 100 Rollingbrook
Way in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek relief from Sections
211.4 and 301.1 of the 1955 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit a setback to rear lot
line of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. for a proposed addition and of 5 fi. in lieu of the required
22.5 ft. for a proposed open projection (deck). The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1, the plat fo accompany the Petition for
Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file
to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

AN




requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.ZR.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

W day of August, 2001, that a variance from Sections 211.4 and 301.1 of the 1955 Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations, to permit a setback to rear lot line of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft.
for a proposed addition and of 5 ft. in lieu of the required 22.5 ft. for a proposed open projection

(deck), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a

condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

/%W%g%%

“—*LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
LES:raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

August 13, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Norman M. Habighurst
100 Rollingbrook Way
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 02-006-A
Property: 100 Rollingbrook Way

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Habighurst:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information conceming filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.
Very truly yours,

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Comrnissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

=2 Census 2000 % For You, For Baltimere County % Census 2000 ﬁ
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

® ®
Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _100 Rollingbrock Way
which is presently zoned ___ )R 5, 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aﬁachﬁhereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Z i } . 4 AND 501 ' \ [ 5,; BLZR.

To PermiT A SETBACS S T2 REAR LOT LINE of 5FT N Liscu OF 30 ET
FIZ A PRaPOSED ADPITION AND oF 5 FT, IN LIEY OF 22V, BT, For &
Protosed cpzn) ?Rod&crum)CDE:cK_)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
pefjury, that liwe are the legat owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

ct Purchaser/L : Legal Owner(s):
Norman Mark Habighurst L,
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print ’ iy

Sharon A. Habighurs

Signature

2
Address Telephone No. Name - Ty, Print %W
oy d

City State Zip Code Sigriatire 7 & ’
Attorney For Petitioner; 100 RolTingbrook Way 410-455-9878

) Address Telephone No.

Catonsville, MD 21228
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Company , Name

Address, Teiephone No Address Telephone No.

b

State Zip Code City State Zip Code

0
ey

A PubligiHearing having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this | tay of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reguliaticdis of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted. o
~9
Dq
§ Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
Cﬂii No. O2- OC) 6~ A Reviewed By \)L. Date J’jo;[fj{
Ry 9/15/(: Estimated Posting Date 7[ [ b’L g
ot i
=
8 &
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Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 100 _Rollingbrook Way
Address ]
Catonsville MD 21228
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

In April, 1999, my wife and I purchased the property known as 100 Rollingbrook Way. The backyard, 2 fenced in one, measuring approximately
65°x78". It has been our intention from the start 1o buiid a 207x20° family room addition onto the back of the house. In February of 2000 we
contracted with TRC to build the addition. In March, 2000 the permit to build said addition was denied due to insufficient setback clearance. This
puzzled us since we had some 65” from the back of the house to the rear stockade fence. Tt was then that we tearned that a 40°x78° part of our fenced
in backyard was not owned by us. We worked with Courtty officials and were instructed that since the county owned the parcel through tax
delinquency. we should seck a lot line adjustment at the DRC. We did so in May of 2000 and were denied because the County had determined that
the parcel in question was actually two parcels and the County did not know who owned the second parcel. The County was instructed by the DRC 1o
determine who owned the second parcel and notify us to take the appropriate action. Repeated phone calls to the Burcau of Land Acquisition were
met with po action on their part, In August, 1 contracted with a title researcher and defermined that the County indeed owned the second parcel and
met with Land Acquisition staff to prove our claim. Land Acquisition personnel agreed that they owned the second parcel and 1 asked to start the
process 1o purchase the land. In September, I inquired as to the status of the planned purchase and was told that Land Acquisition Management
questioned cur claim that the County owned the second parcel. We went back and satisfied their concemns and put in writing on September 12, 2000,
our formal request to purchase the property. In October 2000, 1 asked Councilman Sam Moxley to see what he could do to speed up the process. On
May 16, 2001 , I met with Councilman Moxley, Arnold jablon and Bob Barrett to discuss resolution of this matter. The Administrative vatiance was
deemed the appropriate action. My wife and I have been paying on 2 loan for the past 15 months with nothing to show for it . We own the property
thai the addition would be resting on. The pronerty that the County owns that would satisfy setback reguirements is 2 land locked piece that is of no
vaiue to the County. Granting this variance would allow me to build our addition, increase the property value and provide additional tax revenue for
the County.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

R A
ignature o / Sigaa"ture

Norman Mark Habighurst Sharon A. Habighurst
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this \ S day of &(gl_ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Nomro.o Mok Yoladmursd 2 Shavon & Radaohuorst

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s}, and made oatlf in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of histher/their knowledge and belief.

SO A9 1T
\'
Notary Public

My Commission Expires ’5\. \6&206 d‘

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

plislel

Date |/

REy 09IsI98
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Afﬁd aVlt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 100 _Rollingbrook Way
'ess i
Catonsville MD 21228
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Varance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

In April, 1999, my wife and I purchased the property known as 100 Roellingbrook Way. The backyard, a fenced in one, measuring approximately
65°x78’. It has been our intention from the start to build a 20’x20° family room addition onto the back of the house. In February of 2000 we
contracted with TRC to build the addition. In March, 2000 the permit to build said addition was denied due to insufficient setback clearance. This
puzzied us since we had some 65 from the back of the house to the rear stockade fence. T was then that we learned that a 40°x78° part of our fenced
in backyard was not owned by us. We worked with County officials and were instructed that since the county owned the parcel throngh tax
delinquency, we should seck a fot line adjustment at the DRC. We did so in May of 2000 and were denied becanse the County had determined that
the parcel in question was actually two parcels and the County did not know who owned the second parcel. The County was instructed by the DRC to
determine who owned the second parcel and notify us to take the appropriate action. Repeated phone calls to the Burean of Land Acquisition were
met with no action on their part. In August, I coniracted with a title researcher and determined that the County indeed owned the second parcel and
met with Land Acquisition staff to prove our claim. Land Acquisition persotme] agreed that they owned the second parcel and I asked to start the
process to purchase the land. In September, | inquired as to the status of the planned purchase and was told that Land Acquisition Management
questioned our claim that the County owned the second parcel, We went back and satisfied their concerns and put in writing on September 12, 2000,
our formal request 1o purchase the property. In Qctober 2000, I asked Councilman Sam Moxley to see what he could do to speed up the process, On
May 16, 2001 , I met with Councilman Moxley, Arsold Jablon and Bob Basrett to discuss resolution of this matter. The Administrative variance was
deemed the appropriate action. My wife and I have been paying on a loan for the past 15 months with nothing to show for it . We own the property
tht the addition would be resting on. The property that the County owns that would satisfy setback requirements is 2 tand locked piece that is of no
value to the County. Graniing this veriance would allow me to build oo addition, increase the property value and provide additional tax revere for
the County.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Norman Mark Habighurst Sharon A. Habighurst
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this | day of A 90‘)‘ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

N gy oY Seda alius ~ Showmn & Yoot

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made ocath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of histher/their knowledge and belief.

m B e
Notary Pubfic .
My Commission Expires %\1 \ %\' 0 ZX‘

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

=8y 09lis|¢8
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 100 Rollingbrook Way

which is presently zoned ) D{ &, L,
This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 3 L( !40\)}5 30l.] (1955 BCz f&)

% e@/(‘(V\&\-\' A S@@P&L TO REM }-\,@‘t’ L-:C}OE G__.c:, 5 FT‘ —S Ltfb{ O'IF
30 FT. For A PROPOSED ANNTWOO AWN of & FT oo boku of 330 AT

FoR A ProPosEd ofEn ProSecTrow (nEck)

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. )
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legail owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):

Norman Mark Habighurst ya
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Swgnature nature iy
Sharon A. Habighurst p
Address - Telephone No. Name - T Print ; ltv/
2. Ml
City . State Zip Code Signature (// ¥ -
Atto or Petitioner: ’ 100 Rollingbrook Way 410-455-9828
Address Telephone No.
__Catonsville, MDD 21278
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company . Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petifion be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baftimore County and that the property be reposted. ..

Zoning Cormmissioner of Baitimare County

CASENO. N2 Op6& - A Reviewed By\J L, o Da'l’e- 7!& gI/OI
=2 915198 Estimated Posting Date _ 7’[ [ 5;/ o]
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 02-006-A
Petitioner/Developer: Norman & Sharon Habighurst

Date of Closing: 7/30/01

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 100 Rollingbrook Way.

The sign(s) were posted on 7/14/01.

.erely,
i
hiiving (-
Y

S
-Christina C. Hoff /
Thomas J. Hoff, Inc.
406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204
410-296-3668

7

P




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW T

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

- general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of -
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this .
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petiticner) .
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.

However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. -

OPINIONS MAY|NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. -

For Newspaper Advertising;

ltem Nﬁmber or Case Number: g2 - CoLt- A

Petitioner: _ ). 277850 A7=/0 1/ 7S/ .
Address or Location: /0 Eool LINGAZEDC . toy s )4

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: —
Name: _ A, 724 b0 Srce vy el ./
Address: LO0 EO0LLii06 Lfnlk. ey
CoF s col L 270D Sl K
Telephone Number: _ 0 — /S5 — Z&. £

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
e @ ZONNG REVIEW
53‘10/ '

W
o  ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

-

Case Number 03-{ OO G |-A Address {00 Ro iy INGCBRAGK U\fﬂ*;/

Contact Person: \\ o 'l-H\J'r L Eind il y Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Napé

Filing Date: Z/ a5 / o/ Posting Date: ;Z (5/5/ Closing Date: //2%0/0/

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting cosfs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the
closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phosteg, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Doited Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 04| OO | -A  Address __{00) ROLLINGRROCK. (A
Petitioner's Name g2man/ q‘«e/et/-}ma;,f; HAR B URGT Telephone 4[({ 455- 9828
Posting Date: 7/ /5: / 78 Closing Date: 7/ 3 o/ ol

. _ _ /

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A serpate 10 REAMZ LeT LINE DE 5 F T, rJLiE\JoF 30 &1.
FOR A PROPOSED ADD(righl AND S FT N LIEV OF Z2.2.% £T, Fo% A ORePoS=D
ofind PRoJECTinn (‘D%c‘,i—:)




A0 G ) Development Processing
ﬁﬂ*%‘a Baltimore County County Office Building
* * x K % Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

*
% Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
LpyisP

August 1, 2001

Sharon A & Norman Mark Habighurst
100 Rollingbrook Way
Catonsville MD 21228

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Habighurst:
RE: Case Nurnber: 02-006-A, 100 Rollingbrook Way

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 5, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. As of this
date, we have not received any comments from any of these agencies. You may verify any
possible comments by contacting the agency directly at the numbers listed below:

Development Plans Review (Traffic) 410-887-3751
Fire Department 410-887-4880
State Highway Administration 410-545-5600
Office of Planning & Community Conservation 410-887-3480
Department of Environmental Protection

and Resource Management (DEPRM) 410-887-5859
Recreation and Parks 410-887-3824
Maryland Office of Planning - Chesapeake

Bay Critical Area (CBCA) 410-767-4489
Department of Natura! Resources - Floodplain 410-631-3914

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
Zaoning Review at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
!
W‘ CO-/DQ W\ 3 }/’ '
W. Cart Richards, Jr. GV
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: gdz
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

C% Printect with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Roarv~laod Baner



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 20, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For August 6, 2001

Item Nos. 514, 001, 002, 003, 005, 006,
007,008, 010, 011, 012, and 015

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-8-6-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-8202001 doc



700 East Joppa Road

1ti Count
B‘a timore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

August 7, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towscon, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF July 30, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS :
001, 002, 003, 004, 005, 006,- 007, 008, 009, 010, 011, 012,

013, Cl4, and 015

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
&N

Printed wilh Soybean 1nk
% on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 08, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, It
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-006 & 02-011
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-34830.

Prepared by: Qg& g :,,!ﬁ5¥ -
Section Chief: é/’?} C W

AFK/JL-MAC

WNCH_NWWOLAWORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZACnocomment doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John . Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: £ -& -6l

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. M@ai}? JLu
Permits and Development Management SRR

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

24 eI L

-—/"' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number 1s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Ballimore. Marviand 21202
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2000 COMPREHENS
OCTOBER 1
Bifls Nos. $7-00, 88-00, 86-00,
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